

February 24, 2017

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Gary Widerburg

Commission Secretary

RE: Advice No. 17-03 – Proposed Revisions to Schedule 91, Surcharge To Fund Low

Income Residential Lifeline Program

Enclosed for filing is an original and five (5) copies of updated tariff sheets associated with Tariff P.S.C.U. No. 50 of PacifiCorp, d.b.a Rocky Mountain Power (the "Company"), applicable to electric service in the State of Utah. In the Company's report on the Low Income Lifeline Program for the quarter ended December 31, 2016, submitted on January 25, 2017, in Docket No. 00-035-T07, the Company showed a balance of approximately \$1.6 million of collections in excess of credits granted for the calendar year. In order to reduce this balance to a level that better matches the amount of annual credits granted, the Company is proposing to reduce the rates on Schedule 91, Surcharge to Fund Low Income Residential Lifeline Program, that are not subject to the \$50 per month cap. Attachment A shows the proposed rates and revenue impact. The changes provide a glide path for the elimination of excess balance over a two year period. The Company will continue to monitor the account balance during this time and make additional adjustments in the future if necessary.

Pursuant to the requirement of Rule R746-405-2(D), Rocky Mountain Power (the "Company") states that the proposed tariff sheets do not constitute a violation of state law or Commission rule. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of May 1, 2017, for the proposed tariff changes.

Third Revision of Sheet No. 91 Schedule 91 Surcharge To Fund Low Income Residential Lifeline Program

Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that all formal correspondence and requests for additional information regarding this filing be addressed to the following:

By E-mail (preferred): <u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>

bob.lively@pacificorp.com

Public Service Commission of Utah February 24, 2017 Page 2

By regular mail: Data Request Response Center

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97232

Informal inquiries may be directed to Bob Lively at (801) 220-4052.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey K. Larsen

Vice President, Regulation

Enclosure

cc: Division of Public Utilities

Office of Consumer Services